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The State Corporation Commission's ("Commission") Division of Securities and Retail
Franchising ("Division") conducted an investigation of Edward Lee Pinney, Jr. ("Defendant")
pursuant to § 13.1-518 of the Virginia Securities Act ("Act"), § 13.1-501 et seq. of the Code of
Virginia ("Code").

Based on its investigation, the Division alleges that between December 2021 and
December 2022, the Defendant violated § 13.1-504 A (ii) of the Act by transacting business in

this Commonwealth as an investment advisor representative when he was not registered under

this chapter to do so.

If any provisions of the Act are violated, the Commission is authorized by § 13.1-519 of
the Act to issue temporary or permanent injunctions; by § 13.1-521 A of the Act to impose a
civil penalty; by § 13.1-521 C of the Act to order a defendant to make rescission and restitution;
and by § 12.1-15 of the Code to settle matters within its jurisdiction.

The Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegation made herein but admits to the

Commission's jurisdiction and authority to enter this Settlement Order ("Order").




As a proposal to settle all matters arising from this allegation, the Defendant has made an
offer of settlement to the Division wherein the Defendant will abide by and comply with the
following terms: |

(1)  The Defendant will pay to the Treasurer of Virginia, contemporaneously with the
entry of this Order, the amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) in monetary penalty;

?) The Defendant will pay to the Treasurer of Virginia, contemporaneously with the
entry of this Order, the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) to defray the costs of
investigation in this matter; and

3) The Defendant will not violate the Act in the future.

The Division supports the Defendant's settlement offer and has recommended that the
Commission accept the settlement.

NOW THE COMMISSION, having considered this matter, is of the opinion and finds
that the settlement should be accepted.

Accordingly, IT IS ORDERED THAT:

(D The settlement is accepted.

(2) The Defendant shall fully comply with the terms of the settlement stated herein.

A COPY hereof shall be sent by the Clerk of the Commission to: Robert Bursky,
Esquire, 68 South Service Road, Suite 100, Melville, New York 11474; and a copy shall be
delivered to the Commission's Office of General Counsel and the Division of Securities and

Retail Franchising.
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